
Notice of Change in Penalty Rule for 
USA/Canada/South America Originating Fares 

We are pleased to announce a significant simplification and reduction in the refund and 
reissue penalties for our fares originating in the Americas and continuing to Asia.

1. Details of the Policy Alignment
This change reduces the penalties for Americas  →Asia (via Korea) routes to match 
the more familiar and lower penalty structure of the Americas  → Korea (Seoul) 
routes. 

● Applicable Origin: USA, Canada, and South America.
● Applicable Routes: Routes from the Americas to Asia (with transfer in

Korea/Seoul).
● Applicable Fares: All EY CLS fares (excluding Y Class).
● Core Change: Fees for Americas → Asia (via Korea) are now aligned with

fees for Americas  → Korea (Seoul) routes.

2. Penalty Fee Comparison and New Rates
The table below highlights the substantial reduction in fees for Americas → Asia (via 
Korea) routes 

Penalty Traffic 

Current Change 

Flex 
(B,M) 

Standard 
(S,H,E,K,L,

U,Q,T) 

Saver 
(L,U,Q,T) 

Flex 
(B,M) 

Standard 
(S,H,E,K,L,

U,Q,T) 

Saver 
(L,U,Q,T) 

Refund 
Penalty 

AMERICAS → 
KOREA/SEOUL 

USD150 
CAD150 

USD200 
CAD200 

USD400 
CAD400 USD150 

CAD150 
USD200 
CAD200 

USD400 
CAD400 AMERICAS → ASIA 

(via KOREA) 
USD350 
CAD200 

USD350 
CAD300 

USD700 
CAD600 

Reissue 
Charges 

AMERICAS → 
KOREA/SEOUL 

USD100 
CAD100 

USD120 
CAD120 

USD150 
CAD150 USD100 

CAD100 
USD120 
CAD120 

USD150 
CAD150 AMERICAS → ASIA 

(via KOREA) 
USD300 
CAD150 

USD300 
CAD200 

USD350 
CAD300 



 

    3. Effective Date 

     This change is effective for tickets issued on or after December 1, 2025. 

○​ Note: The fare system will be automatically updated on this effective date. 

 
Should you have any inquiries, please do not hesitate to contact our sales team. 

 

 

 



 

 
Major Increase in YVR-ICN Service: Twice Daily 

Flights Starting Summer 2026 
We are delighted to announce a significant enhancement to our service between 
Vancouver (YVR) and Seoul/Incheon (ICN). Effective the Summer 2026 schedule 
(starting March 30, 2026), the YVR-ICN route will be upgraded to Twice Daily (2 Daily 
Flights) service. 

This represents an increase from the current schedule of 11 weekly flights (1 Daily + 4 
flights/week) to a full 14 weekly flights, providing your clients with greater flexibility and 
more convenient connection options. 

Booking Information 
●​ CRS Reservations Open: Today, December 2, 2025 
●​ Effective Date: Summer 2026 Schedule (Starting March 30, 2026) 

 

YVR-ICN Route New Twice Daily Schedule  
Please refer to the table below for the complete schedule, which is subject to minor 
adjustments. 

Route Flight 
No. Aircraft Departure 

(Local) 
Arrival 
(Local) Frequency RMKS 

YVR → ICN KE072 B787-9/10 14:30 17:50 +1 Daily (7 days a week)  

YVR → ICN KE076 B787-9/10 0:55 04:30 +1 Daily (7 days a week) ADD OPS (4/W→Daily) 

ICN → YVR KE071 B787-9/10 18:45 12:35 Daily (7 days a week)  

ICN → YVR KE075 B787-9/10 22:40 16:30 Daily (7 days a week) ADD OPS (4/W→Daily) 

※ Please note that the schedule above is for reference only. All bookings and final schedule 
details must be confirmed through your respective GDS. 

 

Should you have any inquiries, please do not hesitate to contact our sales team. 
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