



Notice of Change in Penalty Rule for USA/Canada/South America Originating Fares

We are pleased to announce a significant simplification and reduction in the refund and reissue penalties for our fares originating in the Americas and continuing to Asia.

1. Details of the Policy Alignment

This change **reduces** the penalties for **Americas → Asia (via Korea)** routes to match the more familiar and lower penalty structure of the **Americas → Korea (Seoul)** routes.

- **Applicable Origin:** USA, Canada, and South America.
- **Applicable Routes:** Routes from the Americas to **Asia (with transfer in Korea/Seoul)**.
- **Applicable Fares:** All **EY CLS fares** (excluding Y Class).
- **Core Change:** Fees for **Americas → Asia (via Korea)** are now aligned with fees for **Americas → Korea (Seoul)** routes.

2. Penalty Fee Comparison and New Rates

The table below highlights the substantial reduction in fees for Americas → Asia (via Korea) routes

Penalty	Traffic	Current			Change		
		Flex (B,M)	Standard (S,H,E,K,L, U,Q,T)	Saver (L,U,Q,T)	Flex (B,M)	Standard (S,H,E,K,L, U,Q,T)	Saver (L,U,Q,T)
Refund Penalty	AMERICAS → KOREA/SEOUL	USD150 CAD150	USD200 CAD200	USD400 CAD400	USD150 CAD150	USD200 CAD200	USD400 CAD400
	AMERICAS → ASIA (via KOREA)	USD350 CAD200	USD350 CAD300	USD700 CAD600			
Reissue Charges	AMERICAS → KOREA/SEOUL	USD100 CAD100	USD120 CAD120	USD150 CAD150	USD100 CAD100	USD120 CAD120	USD150 CAD150
	AMERICAS → ASIA (via KOREA)	USD300 CAD150	USD300 CAD200	USD350 CAD300			

3. Effective Date

This change is effective for tickets issued **on or after December 1, 2025.**

- *Note:* The fare system will be automatically updated on this effective date.

Should you have any inquiries, please do not hesitate to contact our sales team.



Major Increase in YVR-ICN Service: Twice Daily Flights Starting Summer 2026

We are delighted to announce a significant enhancement to our service between Vancouver (YVR) and Seoul/Incheon (ICN). Effective the **Summer 2026 schedule** (starting March 30, 2026), the YVR-ICN route will be upgraded to **Twice Daily (2 Daily Flights)** service.

This represents an increase from the current schedule of 11 weekly flights (1 Daily + 4 flights/week) to a full **14 weekly flights**, providing your clients with greater flexibility and more convenient connection options.

Booking Information

- **CRS Reservations Open:** [Today, December 2, 2025](#)
- **Effective Date:** Summer 2026 Schedule (Starting March 30, 2026)

YVR-ICN Route New Twice Daily Schedule

Please refer to the table below for the complete schedule, which is subject to minor adjustments.

Route	Flight No.	Aircraft	Departure (Local)	Arrival (Local)	Frequency	RMKS
YVR → ICN	KE072	B787-9/10	14:30	17:50 +1	Daily (7 days a week)	
YVR → ICN	KE076	B787-9/10	0:55	04:30 +1	Daily (7 days a week)	ADD OPS (4/W→Daily)
ICN → YVR	KE071	B787-9/10	18:45	12:35	Daily (7 days a week)	
ICN → YVR	KE075	B787-9/10	22:40	16:30	Daily (7 days a week)	ADD OPS (4/W→Daily)

※ **Please note that the schedule above is for reference only. All bookings and final schedule details must be confirmed through your respective GDS.**

Should you have any inquiries, please do not hesitate to contact our sales team.